
 

 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 

 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
DATE: Thursday, 13 February 2025 

 

TIME: 10.30 am 

VENUE: Town Hall, Station Road, Clacton-on-
Sea, CO15 1SE 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor Sudra (Chairman) 
Councillor Steady (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Fairley 
 

Councillor Morrison 
Councillor Platt 
 

 

A
G

E
N

D
A

 
Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/


  
Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for 
the public and press will be made available on a first come first served 
basis. Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the 
meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within five working 
days of the meeting. Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large 
print, in Braille, or on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for up to 24 months (the Council retains 
one full year of recordings and the relevant proportion of the current 
Municipal Year). The Council will seek to avoid/minimise footage of 
members of the public in attendance at, or participating in, the meeting. 
In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public 
to take photographs, film, audio record and report on the proceedings at 
public meetings. The Council will only seek to prevent this should it be 
undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of 
meetings by the public, please contact Katie Koppenaal Email: 
kkoppenaal@tendringdc.gov.uk or Telephone on 01255 686585. 
 
 

 

 

 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Wednesday, 5 February 2025  



AGENDA 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 

 The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members. 
 

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee, held on 30 January 2025. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 

 Resources and Services 
 

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38  
 

 Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee. 
 

5 Report of Director (Finance & IT) - A.1 - Statement of Accounts 2023/24 and 
associated Planning, Annual and Year End Reports of the External Auditor (Pages 
17 - 290) 

 

 To present for consideration and approval where necessary the following, to enable the 
final opinion on the accounts and value for money arrangements to be formally issued by 
the External Auditor:  
 
• The External Auditor’s External Audit Plan & Strategy for the year ending 31 March 

2024;  
• The External Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2024;  
• The External Auditor’s Value for Money Report 2023/24;  
• The External Auditor’s Year End Report for the year ended 31 March 2024; and 
• The Council’s Statement of Accounts (including the Annual Governance Statement) for 

2023/24 for consideration and approval for publication by the backstop date of 28 
January 2025. 

 
 



 
Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee is to be held in the Town Hall, 
Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE at 10.30 am on Thursday, 27 March 2025. 
 

 
 

Information for Visitors 
 
 
 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the room and follow the exit signs out of the 
building. 
 

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point. 
 

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff. 
 

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 

 



 Audit Committee 
 

30 January 2025  

 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE, 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 30TH JANUARY, 2025 AT 10.30 AM 

IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, AT THE TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-
ON-SEA, CO15 1SE 

 

Present: Councillors Sudra (Chairman), Steady (Vice-Chairman), Fairley and 
Morrison 

In Attendance: Richard Barrett (Director (Finance and IT) & Section 151 Officer), 
Craig Clawson (Internal Audit Manager), Karen Hayes (Executive 
Projects Manager (Governance)), Ian Ford (Committee Services 
Manager), Katie Koppenaal (Committee Services Officer) and 
Bethany Jones (Committee Services Officer) 

 
 

53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Platt (with no substitute 
appointed). 
 

54. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Sudra, seconded by Councillor Fairley and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee, held on 9 December 
2024, be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest by Councillors in relation to any item on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

56. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
On this occasion no Councillor had submitted notice of a question pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule 38. 
 

57. REPORT OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER - A.1 - REPORT ON INTERNAL 
AUDIT: SEPTEMBER 2024 - DECEMBER 2024
[...]
council  

Suitable Risk Management training has 
been identified; this will be rolled out as 
part of the Members training programme. 
Dates to be arranged via the Committee 
Services Team. 
  

 
The Internal Audit Manager and the Director (Finance & IT) responded to the 
Committee’s questions on this report. 

Page 12



 Audit Committee 
 

30 January 2025  

 

 

 

After discussion it was moved by Councillor Sudra, seconded by Councillor Fairley and 
unanimously:-  
 
RESOLVED that –  
 
(a) the contents of the Internal Audit Manager’s report (A.2) be noted; 

 
(b) the Internal Audit Manager’s recommendation that a further review be undertaken to 

determine where some risks could now be removed or potentially merged or others 
added, be supported; and 

 
(c) a training workshop/module on risk management for the Committee be explored 

and that it takes place before the Committee meets to make any decision on the 
review referred to in (b) above. 

 
59. REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (FINANCE & IT) - A.3 - TABLE OF OUTSTANDING 

ISSUES  
 
The Committee had before it a report (A.3) that reported progress on the outstanding 
actions identified by the Committee along with general updates on other issues that fell 
within the responsibilities of the Committee. 
 
Table of Outstanding Issues 
 
It was reported that the Table of Outstanding Issues had been reviewed and updated 
since it had been last considered by the Committee in September 2024. 
 
There were two main elements to this report as follows:- 
 
1)  Updates against general items raised by the Committee – Appendix A; and 
 
2)  Updates against the 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan – 

Appendix B 
 
In terms of item 1) above, there were no significant issues to raise, with actions 
remaining in progress or further details provided within the report. 
 
The Committee was informed that, in respect of the 2023/24 Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan, although this remained subject to the Commi
[...]
eeting. Although it had been hoped to 
present the Statement of Accounts and associated external auditor reports for 2023/24 
to this meeting of the Committee, work remained ongoing to finalise the position, and it 
was therefore proposed to seek to arrange a special meeting of the Committee in early 
February 2024 to consider that item. 
 
Local Audit Reform: The Government’s strategy for overhauling the local audit system 
 
Members were made aware that the recently published English Devolution White Paper 
set out the Government’s intention to legislate to radically streamline and simplify the 
local audit system, bringing as many audit functions as possible into one place. The 
report before it provided the Committee with a detailed update on the Government’s 
associated strategy aims to set out a new and proportionate Local Audit Office. 
 
RIPA – Regulatory Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
 
The Committee was informed that the Authority had not conducted any RIPA activity in 
the last quarter and that it was rare that it would be required to do so. 
 
Whistleblowing 
 
Members were advised that the Authority had not received any Whistleblowing Policy 
notifications since the adoption of its policy in July 2023. 
 
The Executive Projects Manager (Governance) and the Director (Finance & IT) 
responded to the Committee’s questions on this report. 
 
After discussion it was moved by Councillor Sudra, seconded by Councillor Steady and 
unanimously:-  
 
RESOLVED that the progress against the actions set out in Appendices A and B to the 
report (A.3) be noted. 
 

60. SPECIAL MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE  

Page 14



 Audit Committee 
 

30 January 2025  

 

 

 

The Director (Finance & IT) informed Members that the Chairman of the Committee 
(Councillor Sudra) had agreed that a special meeting of the Committee would be held 
on Thursday 13 February 2025, commencing at 10.30 a.m. in the Committee Room, at 
the Town hall, station Road, Clacton-on-Sea. 
 
The purpose of the meeting would be to enable the Committee to consider the 
outstanding Statement of Accounts and associated External Auditor’s reports for 
2023/2024. 
 
The Committee noted the foregoing. 
 

 The meeting was declared closed at 11.51 am  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

13 FEBRUARY 2025 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR FINANCE & IT 

A.1 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 AND ASSOCIATED PLANNING, 
ANNUAL AND YEAR END REPORTS OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR  

PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
To present for consideration and approval where necessary the following, to enable the 
final opinion on the accounts and value for money arrangements to be formally issued by 
the External Auditor:  

 The External Auditor’s External Audit Plan & Strategy for the year ending 31 March 
2024  

 The External Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2024  
 The External Auditor’s Value for Money Report 2023/24  
 The External Auditor’s Year End Report for the year ended 31 March 2024 
 The Council’s Statement of Accounts (including the Annual Governance Statement) 

for 2023/24 for consideration and approval for publication by the backstop date of 28 
January 2025.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

 In-line with the backstops dates previously discussed, the Council’s External Auditor 
has substantially completed the necessary audit work for 2023/24, with their 
associated audit reports are attached.  

 As set out within their reports, the External Auditor anticipates issuing a disclaimed 
opinion for 2023/24.

 As set out later in this report and within the attached External Auditor’s reports, the 
reason for the disclaimed opinion primarily relates to the back stop dates.  

 The Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 are attached, which reflect any 
necessary amendments agreed in consultation with the External Auditor.   

 In respect of the External Auditors value for money commentary, in terms of two of 
the three associated strands of work (financial sustainability and improving 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness) the External Auditor has confirmed that they 
have not identified any significant weaknesses. In terms of the third strand of work 
(governance) they have identified a weakness that primarily relates to the known 
issue relating to the Spendells House capital project. 

 The External Auditor has made a limited number of recommendations as highlighted 
further on in this report and within their attached reports, including those associated 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



with the Spendells House project mentioned above. Management responses have 
been set out within the External Auditor’s attached reports and updates against each 
recommendation will be presented to future meetings of the Committee.  

 Subject to the Committee’s consideration of the various attached reports, and 
approval of the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 (including the Annual 
Governance Statements) it is proposed to publish the Accounts by the backstop 
date of 28 February 2025.  

 In respect of the required management representation letter included within the 
recommendations below, this will be provided ahead of the meeting or directly at the 
meeting to enable the Audit Committee to approve it along with authorising the 
Director Finance & IT and Audit Committee Chairman to sign it before being 
forwarded onto the External Auditor. As set out on later on in this report, the 
External Auditor does not currently plan on requesting any specific representations 
over and above those areas normally covered by their ‘standard’ letter.

RECOMMENDATIONS
That in respect of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts and the associated External 
Auditor Reports relating to the year ended 31 March 2024, the Audit Committee: 

(a) Considers and notes the contents of the External Auditor’s reports 
attached, including the value for money commentary set out therein;   

(b) subject to (a) above, considers and endorses the management responses 
set out within the attached External Auditor reports and requests Officers to 
report the progress against each item to future meetings of the Committee;   

(c) subject to (a) and (b) above, approves the management representation 
letter relating to the year ended 31 March 24; 

(d)  subject to (c) above, authorises the Director Finance & IT and the Audit 
Committee Chairman to sign the management representation letter for 
forwarding to the External Auditor; and 

(e)    subject to (a) to (c) above, approves for publication the audited Statement 
of Accounts for 2023/24 as attached, and approves for signing, the Annual 
Governance Statement set out in therein. 

REASON(S) FOR THE RECOMMENDATION(S)
To conclude the Statement of Accounts Process for 2023/24 to enable the publication of 
the audited accounts for the same year by the backstop date of 28 February 2025. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
Not applicable. 

Page 18



PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES
Careful planning to ensure financial stability underpins the Council’s capacity and ability to 
deliver against its objectives and priorities. Both the capital and revenue budgets of the 
authority are prepared and monitored with the aim of supporting these key objectives. The 
outturn position and associated Statement of Accounts reflects this process and supports 
the successful financial planning process which includes communicating and consulting 
with relevant stakeholders. 

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS (including legislation & constitutional powers)
The Government has put arrangements in place to clear the backlog of outstanding 
historical audit opinions. Although these arrangements are referenced within the attached 
External Auditor’s Reports where necessary, a detailed background is set out below for 
completeness. 

On 30 July, The Government set out proposals to tackle the backlog, which included 
setting a backstop date of December 20
[...]
 It is worth drawing the 
Committee’s attention to the important notice set out on page 3 of the attached report. 

As set out on page 6 of the attached report, the External Auditor states that their audit is 
substantially complete except for the following two matters: 

 The Management Representation Letter  
 Finalising their Audit Report and signing  

In respect of the management representation letter, the Audit Committee are required to 
separately approve this along with authorising the Director Finance & IT and Audit 

Page 26



Committee Chairman to sign it before being forwarded onto the External Auditor. As set 
out on page 33 of the attached, the External Auditor does not currently plan on 
requesting any specific representations over and above those areas normally covered 
by their ‘standard’ letter.  

It is currently expected that these two outstanding matters can be concluded via this 
meeting of the Committee, and it is planned to provide the management representation 
letter either ahead of or directly at the meeting.  

Once the above tasks are completed the External Auditor can conclude the audit 
process for 2023/24 by finalising and formally issuing their audit opinion along with the 
certification of the accounts. 

EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS RELATING TO 2023/24 – FINDINGS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

A summary of the content of the External Auditor’s Reports referred to above is as follows:  

External Auditor’s External Audit Plan & Strategy for the year ending 31 March 2024 

As set out above, there have been no changes to the draft version presented to the 
Committee in April 2024 so there are no additional matters to highlight.  

External Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2024  
A useful high level summary against the three key elements being the accounts, narrative 
statement and value for money is set out on page 4 of the Auditor’s report. 

At the time of finalising this report, the External Auditor anticipated issuing a disclaimed 
audit opinion primarily due to the limitations imposed by the backstop date, but attention is 
also drawn to the valuation of a limited number of specialised assets held by the Council. 
This latter point has been previously discussed with the Committee and remains an on-
going issue.  

In respect of the narrative statement, the Auditor has confirmed that they did not identify 
any significant inconsistencies between the content and their knowledge of the Council.  

In respect of value for money, in effect the Council does have appropriate arrangements in 
place apart from where there has been an impact from the issues associated with the 
Spendells House capital project that has previously been reported to Members.  

In respect of the limited number of issues identified, management responses have been 
set out within the report, and as reflected within the recommendations, further updates will 
be provided to future meetings of the Committee.  

External Auditor’s Value for Money Report 2023/24  
Although a summarised outcome has been set out and referenced within the report 
highlighted above, more detailed commentary has been provided across the various value 
for money ‘elements’ of  

 Financial sustainability;

Page 27



 governance; and  
 improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  

In terms of items 1 and 3 above, the External Auditor confirms that they have not identified 
any significant weaknesses. 

In terms of their findings and recommendations relating to item 2 above, this primarily 
relates to the Spendells House issue mentioned earlier with the associated management 
response included within their report.   

The Council is required to publish this report on its website at the same time as publishing 
its Statement of Accounts. 

External Auditor’s Year End Report for the year ended 31 March 2024 
As mentioned earlier, this report is effectively a summary of the above reports but also 
provides the opportunity to raise a num
[...]
rts directly at the meeting of the 
Committee. 

PREVIOUS RELEVANT DECISIONS TAKEN BY COUNCIL/CABINET/COMMITTEE ETC.
External Auditor’s Draft Audit Plan and Strategy for the Year Ending 31 March 2024 – Item 
A.2 Audit Committee 25 April 2024. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND PUBLISHED REFERENCE MATERIAL
None 

APPENDICES
Attachment 1   External Auditor’s External Audit Plan & Strategy for the year ending 31 

March 2024  

Attachment 2   External Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2024  

Attachment 3   External Auditor’s Value for Money Report (2023/24)  

Attachment 4   External Auditor’s Year End Report for the year ended 31 March 2024

Attachment 5   The Council’s Statement of Accounts 2023/24 for Publication (Including the 
Annual Governance Statement)  

REPORT CONTACT OFFICER(S) 

Name Richard Barrett 

Job Title Director Finance & IT 

Email/Telephone rbarrett@tendringdc.gov.uk

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



ATTACHMENT 1 

 

External Auditor’s External Audit Plan & Strategy for the year ending 31 March 2024 

  

Page 31



Tendring District Council

Report to the Audit Committee

External Audit Plan & Strategy for the year ending 
31 March 2024
 
April 2024

P
age 32



2© 2024 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

To the Audit Committee
of Tendring District Council

We are pleased to have the opportunity to meet with you to 
discuss our audit of the financial statements of Tendring 
District Council for the year ending 31st March 2024.
We have been appointed as your auditors by Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Ltd. The audit is governed by the 
provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 
and  in compliance with the NAO Code of Audit Practice. 
The NAO is consulting on a new Code of Audit Practice for 
2023/24, the
[...]
ng 

commitment to 

ethical values and 

respecting the rule of 

law. 

(Although this action is 

expected to cut across 

all seven of the key 

governance principles 

(A to G) set out above) 

Review OFLOG requirements and revised Best Value Guidance, CIPFA Codes / guidance to identify areas of weakness 

and improvement and develop an action plan (including learning from external reviews, inspections, and self-

assessments). 

Progress regarding these governance issues will be monitored throughout the forthcoming year by the Council’s Audit Committee. 

P
age 288



28

7. CONCLUSION 

We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the effectiveness of the 

governance framework (which will be monitored by the Audit Committee during the year) and 

that the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the 

governance framework. 

We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the governance issues identified in this 

statement, and to further enhance our governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these 

steps will address the issues identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their 

implementation as part of our next annual review. 

Ian Davidson Councillor Mark Stephenson 

Chief Executive Leader of the Council 

Date:  13 February 2025 Date:  13 February 2025

.

Page 289



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 Report of Director (Finance & IT) - A.1 - Statement of Accounts 2023/24 and associated Planning, Annual and Year End Reports of the External Auditor
	A1 Appendices Combined
	Tendring District Council��������
	Introduction 
	Overview of planned scope including materiality
	Overview of planned scope including materiality (cont.)
	Significant risks and Other audit risks
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit app

Minutes of the meeting

Audit Committee 13 February 2025

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE,
HELD ON THURSDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2025 AT 10.55 AM
IN THE TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO15 1SE

Present: Councillors Sudra (Chairman), Steady (Vice-Chairman) and
Morrison
Also Present: Emma Larcombe (External Auditor (KPMG)) and Jodie Preston

(External Auditor (KPMG))

In Attendance: Richard Barrett (Director (Finance and IT) & Section 151 Officer),
Karen Hayes (Executive Projects Manager (Governance)), lan Ford
(Committee Services Manager), Craig Clawson (Internal Audit
Manager), Maddie Adger (Leadership Support Manager) and Katie
Koppenaal (Committee Services Officer)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absences were submitted on behalf of Councillor Fairley and Councillor
Platt (with no substitutions appointed).

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

It was moved by Councillor Sudra, seconded by Councillor Steady and:-

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee, held on 30" January
2025, be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest by Councillors in relation to any item on the
agenda for this meeting.

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38

On this occasion no Councillor had submitted notice of a question pursuant to Council
Procedure Rule 38.

REPORT OF DIRECTOR (FINANCE & IT) - A.1 - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
2023/24 AND ASSOCIATED PLANNING, ANNUAL AND YEAR END REPORTS OF
THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR

The Committee considered a report of the Director (Finance & IT) (A.1) which presented
for consideration and approval the following, to enable the final opinion on the accounts
a value for money arrangements to be formally issued by the External Auditor:

o The External Auditor’s External Audit Plan & Strategy for the year ending 31
March 2024;

e The External Auditor's Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2024;

o The External Auditor's Value for Money report 2023/24;

o The External Auditor's Year End Report for the year ended 31 March 2024;




Audit Committee 13 February 2025

e The Council’s Statement of Accounts (including Annual Governance Statement)
for 2023/24 for consideration and approval for publication by the backstop date
of 28 January 2025.

Members were informed that, in-line with the backstops dates previously discussed, the
Council’'s External Auditor had substantially completed the necessary audit work for
2023/24, with their associated audit reports attached.

As set out in their reports, the External Auditor anticipated issuing a disclaimed opinion
for 2023/24. Later in their reports and within the attached External Auditor’s reports, the
reason for the disclaimed opinion primarily related to the back stop dates.

Members were reminded that, the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 were
attached, which reflected any necessary amendments agreed in consultation with the
External Auditor.

In respect of the External Auditor’s value for money commentary, in terms of two of the
three associated strands of work (financial sustainability and improving economy
efficiency and effectiveness) the External Auditor had confirmed that they had not
identified any significant weaknesses. In terms of the third strand of work (governance)
they had identified a weakness that primarily related to the known issue relating to the
Spendells House capital project.

It was reported that the External Auditor had made a limited number of
recommendations as highlighted within their reports, including those associated with the
Spendells House project mentioned above. Management responses had been set out
within the External Auditor's attached reports and updates against each
recommendation would be presented to future meetings of the Committee.

Members were advised that subject to the Committee’s consideration of the various
attached reports, and approval of the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 (including the
Annual Governance Statements) it was proposed to publish the Accounts by the
backstop date of 28 February 2025.

In respect of the required management representation letter included within the
recommendations in the Officer’s report, this was provided directly at the meeting to
enable the Audit Committee to approve it along with authorising the Director for Finance
& IT and the Audit Committee Chairman to sign it before being forwarded onto the
External Auditor. Members noted that in the report, the External Auditor did not currently
plan on requesting any specific representations over and above those areas normally
covered by their ‘standard’ letter.

Members were informed of two adjustments required to the Statement of Accounts
compared to the version included in the Agenda which were as follows:-

1. Additional text to be added to the Balance Sheet note on page 175-176 of the
Agenda

“In preparing the figures for 2023/24, it is important to highlight an issue that has
emerged relating to specialised assets that are valued at the 31 March 2024. The Code
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2023/24 states that for
specialised assets where no market exists, the current value should be interpreted as



Audit Committee 13 February 2025

the present value of the assets’ remaining service potential, which can be assumed to
be at least equal to the cost of replacing that service potential. Under these
circumstances, property, plant and equipment is measured at depreciated replacement
cost (DRC). In terms of the assets held by the Council that fall within this category,
these would broadly be leisure centres and public conveniences.

As highlighted within the Statement of Accounts, the Council employs an independent
external valuer to determine the value of the Council’s assets at the balance sheet date.
A key element of the calculation reflects their associated professional guidance, which in
respect of specialised assets includes the size and specification of a replacement
building. In turn, a gross internal area (GIA) multiplied by a cost per square metre forms
part of the underlying calculation of such values. It is understood that for 2023/24, the
gross external area (GEA) was used rather than the GIA.

The value of the assets subject to the above is £20.355m (based on GEA) which has
been reflected within the Council’s balance sheet as at the 31 March 2024. Based on
further exploratory work as part of the associated external audit process, it is unclear as
to the overall impact of the above on the carrying value of the assets and the revaluation
reserve.

In the context of the above, it has not been possible to amend the balance sheet values
with evidenced based figures given the time constraints on publishing the Statement of
Accounts for 2023/24 by the statutory deadline of the 28 February 2025 highlighted
earlier. For transparency and completeness the intention of this note is to draw the
reader’s attention to this issue, with work remaining on-going to inform the balance
sheet figures for 2024/25 that will be published later in 2025. This matter has also been
highlighted within the Annual Governance Statement that forms part of these Statement
of Accounts.”

2. Additional text to be added to the Annual Governance Statement under “Other
Governance Issues” on page 274 of the Agenda

“As highlighted within the Narrative Statement, an issue emerged during the External
Audit of the 2023/24 accounts that relates to the balance sheet values of specialised
assets that are required to be valued at depreciated replacement cost (DRC) as
specified by The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom
2023/24.

It is acknowledged that the value of such assets may not have been correctly reflected
within the Council’s balance sheet as at the 31 March 2024 but it has not be possible to
amend the balance sheet values with an adequately evidenced based figure given the
time constraints on publishing the Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 by the statutory
deadline of the 28 February 2025. This is an important governance matter and the
Council is exploring options with the aim of addressing the issue within future year’s
accounts.”

Emma Larcombe of KPMG, the Council’'s outgoing Appointed Auditor, led the
Committee through five attachments to the Director’s report which were:-

Attachment 1 — External Auditor’s External Audit Plan & Strategy for the year ending
March 2024.



Audit Committee 13 February 2025

Attachment 2 — External Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2024.
Attachment 3 — External Auditor’s Value for Money Report (2023/24)
Attachment 4 — External Auditor’s Year End Report for the year ended 31 March 2024.

Attachment 5 — The Council’s Statement of Accounts 2023/24 for Publication (Including

Annual Governance Statement).

Summary of Questions asked by

Summary of Answers Received

Members

Are the fees going to be set by the
PSAA and are you going to use that as
a guideline?

[Ms Larcombe] The fees are discussed
with the Section 151 Officer and then
submitted to the PSAA and have done
so with no dispute.

Can you guarantee there will be no
backlogs?

[Ms Larcombe] We are already planning
for 2024/25 and can assure you that
any backstop dates will be met.

Can you outline the
materiality?

importance of

[Ms Larcombe] There are many factors
to determine what level to assess the
accounts to. This includes an
assessment on expenditure risk.

Are there any other authorities that have
been/are going through this audit

[Ms Larcombe] The issues encountered
are specific to Tendring District Council,

process? such as PPE.

Once the Property Plant Evaluation has
been completed, will things become
easier?

[Richard Barrett] That is correct.

It was moved by Councillor Sudra, seconded by Councillor Steady and:-

Unanimously RESOLVED that, in respect of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts and the
associated External Auditor Reports relating to the year ended 31 March 2024, the Audit
Committee:

(a) Notes the contents of the External Auditor’s reports attached, including the value
for money commentary set out therein;

(b) Endorses the management responses set out within the attached External
Auditor’s reports and requests Officers to report the progress against each item
to future meetings of the Committee;

(c) Approves the management representation letter relating to the year ended 31
March 2024;

(d) Authorises the Director Finance & IT and the Audit Committee Chairman to sign
the management representation letter relating to the year ended 31 March 2024;



Audit Committee 13 February 2025

(e) Approves for publication the audited Statement of Accounts for 2023/24, as

(f)

amended and approves for signing, the Annual Governance Statement set out
therein, subject to any further minor amendments that may be agreed with the
External Auditor; and

In respect of (e) above, authorises the Director (Finance and IT), in consultation
with the Audit Committee Chairman to make any such adjustments that may be
necessary before publication.

The meeting was declared closed at 11.27 am

Chairman



